ORDINANCE NO. 14-13

AMENDING SECTION 36.15(3) and SECTION 41.08(3) INTOXICANTS IN PUBLIC PLACES

The Common Council of the City of Platteville do ordain as follows:

Section 1. Section 36.15(3) Intoxicants in Public Places is hereby amended as follows:

36.15 INTOXICANTS IN PUBLIC PLACES.

- (3) Exceptions.
 - (a) This section shall not apply to premises licensed for the sale and consumption of alcoholic beverages as sanctioned by the Common Council.
 - (b) This section shall not apply to premises for which an alcohol consumption permit has been issued. The head of the Recreation Department and/or his/her designee may approve alcohol consumption permits in conjunction with park shelter reservations, but all other alcohol consumption permit requests must be approved by the License Committee.
 - (c) This section shall not apply to registered campers in camping sites at any time or to registered campers in shelters, grilling areas, and picnic areas in Mound View Park between the hours of 6:00 a.m. and 10:30 p.m.

Section 2. Section 41.08(3) Intoxicants in Public Places is hereby amended as follows:

41.08 INTOXICANTS IN PUBLIC PLACES.

- (3) Exceptions.
 - (a) This section shall not apply to premises licensed for the sale and consumption of alcoholic beverages as sanctioned by the Common Council.
 - (b) This section shall not apply to premises for which an alcohol consumption permit has been issued. The head of the Recreation Department and/or his/her designee may approve alcohol consumption permits in conjunction with park shelter reservations, but all other alcohol consumption permit requests must be approved by the License Committee.
 - (c) This section shall not apply to registered campers in camping sites at any time or to registered campers in shelters, grilling areas, and picnic areas in Mound View Park between the hours of 6:00 a.m. and 10:30 p.m.
- Section 3. All other terms and provisions of Section 36.15 and Section 41.08 shall remain in full force and effect unless specifically modified herein.
- <u>Section 4</u>. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and publication as required by law.

Approved and adopted by the Common Council of the City of Platteville on a vote of 6 to 0 this 22^{nd} day of July, 2014.

CITY OF PLATTEVILLE

By: Eileen Nickels, Council President

Attest:

Jan Martin, City Clerk

Published: July 30, 2014